



WEBEYE SERVICE AGREEMENT

Objective of the agreement

The purpose of this agreement is to describe the key services provided by Webeye Ltd (the Service Provider) and the quality standards we have agreed with our service users (clients) in terms of service delivery. This agreement is intended to be read in conjunction with the Webeye Data Protection Policy, with which it co-exists.

This agreement sets out:

- The services we provide
- The overall standard which we aim to achieve in the provision of our services
- A mechanism for resolving any problems relating to the delivery of the services

Future reviews and amendments to this agreement

This agreement will be reviewed from time to time as part of our planning process and service users will be notified of any changes and, will be given at least 30 days' notice of these changes unless we believe such changes will not disadvantage you or which you don't regularly use. If these changes are to your material detriment, you have a right to end this Agreement without paying Early Termination Fees and we'll tell you if you do.

INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE

- (1) The Service Provider is engaged in the business of providing an internet cloud based security system facilitating live alarm handling allowing alarms and video to be received and handled from any internet based computer tablet or smart device.
- (2) The Client wishes to acquire the Services provided by the Service Provider as detailed in Clause 6, subject to, and in accordance with, the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- (3) The Service Provider wishes to provide the Services to the Client subject to, and in accordance with, the terms and conditions of this Agreement.



Objectives of the Agreement

IT IS AGREED as follows:

1. Definitions and Interpretation

1.1 In this Agreement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the following meanings:

“Automated payment method”	means a money transfer scheduled on a predetermined date to pay a recurring bill over an electronic payment system, such as the Automated Clearing House (ACH), (commonly in the USA) or Direct Debits (commonly in the UK).
“Business Day”	means any day (other than Saturday or Sunday) on which ordinary banks are open for their full range of normal business in United Kingdom;
“Billing Period”	means a period of one month running from the date of the invoice from the service provider
“Commencement Date”	means the date on which this Agreement comes into force pursuant to Clause 2;
“Confidential Information”	means, in relation to either Party, information which is disclosed to that Party by the other Party pursuant to or in connection with this Agreement or otherwise (whether orally or in writing or any other medium, and whether or not the information is expressly stated to be confidential or marked or may be interpreted as such);
“Downtime”	means the non-availability of one or more parts of the Services as defined in Clause 7;
“Fees”	means the fees payable by the Client to the Service Provider in accordance with Clause 5;



“Performance Monitoring”	means any systems implemented by the Service Provider to monitor the provision of the Services in accordance with the Service Levels under Clause 9;
“Problem Report”	means a message sent to the Technical Support Department of the Service Provider via email or telephone; available Monday to Friday 8.00 a.m. to 9.00 p.m (United Kingdom time).
“Scheduled Service Downtime”	means Downtime which is pre-planned by the Service Provider for maintenance, upgrades and similar activities in accordance with Clause 8;
“Services”	means the cloud based security services provided by the Service Provider as set out in Clause 6;
“Service Levels”	means the agreed levels to which the Service Provider’s performance in providing the Services must adhere as set out in Clause 7; means the term of this Agreement as set out in Clause 2;
“Term”	
“Uptime”	means the normal, fully functional availability of the Services and all components thereof.
Webeye Device	means any piece of equipment used in connection with the Services including hardware, Software Services, Mobile Devices and SIM Services (full details can be found at webeyecms.com);
“WEBEYE Service Package”	means an internet cloud based security system facilitating live alarm handling allowing alarms and video to be received and handled from any internet based computer tablet or smart device (full details and pricing can be found at webeyecms.com);

1.2 Unless the context otherwise requires, each reference in this Agreement to:

- 1.2.1 “writing”, and any cognate expression, includes a reference to any communication effected by electronic or facsimile transmission or similar means;
- 1.2.2 a statute or a provision of a statute is a reference to that statute or provision as amended or re-enacted at the relevant time;
- 1.2.3 “this Agreement” is a reference to this Agreement and each of the Schedules as amended or supplemented at the relevant time;
- 1.2.4 a Schedule is a schedule to this Agreement; and



1.2.5 a Clause or paragraph is a reference to a Clause of this Agreement (other than the Schedules) or a paragraph of the relevant Schedule.

1.2.6 a "Party" or the "Parties" refer to the parties to this Agreement.

1.3 The headings used in this Agreement are for convenience only and shall have no effect upon the interpretation of this Agreement.

1.4 Words imparting the singular number shall include the plural and vice versa.

2. **Term of Agreement**

2.1 This Agreement will come into force on the registration of the Client with the Webeye Service and shall continue in force for an initial Term until the end of month in which the Client registered or as specifically defined on the sales invoice in subject to the provisions of Clauses 7 and 13.

2.2 Following the end of the initial Term, the Term of this Agreement may be renewed for further periods of at least 30 days or as defined on the sales invoice (which shall thereafter be defined as part of the Term).

3. **Service Provider's Obligations**

3.1 The Service Provider shall provide the Services to the Client in accordance with the provisions of Clause 6 and in accordance with the required Service Levels set out in Clause 7.

3.2 The Service Provider shall provide the Client with such information and advice in connection with the Services and the provision thereof as the Client may, from time to time, reasonably require both before and during the provision of the Services.

3.3 The Service Provider shall use reasonable endeavours to keep the Client informed of any special requirements (including, but not limited to, legislative requirements) applicable to the provision of the Services. To the extent necessary and appropriate, the Service Provider shall promptly take steps to comply with any such requirements. These steps shall not otherwise alter this Agreement in any way.

4. **Client's Obligations**

4.1 The Client shall provide the Service Provider with such information in connection with the Services and the provision thereof as the Service Provider may, from time to time, reasonably require both before and during the provision of the Services.

4.2 The Client shall comply with any and all terms and conditions which the Service Provider may apply to the Services.

4.3 The Client shall become familiar with documentation supplied by the Service Provider on the use of the WEBEYE service.



- 4.4 The Client shall keep records of WEBEYE device locations including details of any peripheral equipment connected to the Service, and any account number provided in connection with the Services.
- 4.5 The Client shall ensure that an automated payment instruction is in place to pay the fees for the Services provided by the Service Provider. Payment details will be to the Client by the Service Provider on the Commencement Date.
- 4.6 The client undertakes to become familiar with the Service Providers procedures for reporting faults
- 4.7 Upon reporting problems to the Service Provider the Client will provide full details of the fault being experienced including identification of equipment involved, site details, user details and applications being used.
- 4.8 The Client undertakes to keep abreast of Service Provider news announcements via notices email web messages social media and to utilise the self learning documentation available on the Service Providers website.
- 4.9 In relation to activating and deactivating services, the client shall comply with the policy of the service provider which may change from time to time

5. Fees and Payment

- 5.1 The Client shall pay the Fees to the Service Provider on a monthly basis or as specifically agreed under the terms of the sales invoice but in any event in accordance with the pricing structure of the WEBEYE Service Package as consideration for the Services provided by the Service Provider in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- 5.2 At the time of accepting service and notwithstanding sub-clause 4.7 a device is activated by the client or its representative through the service providers commissioning portal. Service fees will commence on the date of activation subject to Terms and Conditions agreed at the time of sale.
- 5.3 Notwithstanding sub-clause 4.7 and 5.4 a device is deactivated by the client or its representative through the service providers commissioning portal. Service fees will cease on the 1st day of the month following deactivation or at the end of the 30 days notice period subject to the Terms and Conditions agreed at the time of sale.
- 5.4 A device can be activated, deactivated and reactivated as many times as is needed throughout any period including periods of less than a month and will only incur one service charge per month per activated device.
- 5.5 If an activation fee is chargeable, this will be chargeable when a device is first added and not re-charged on subsequent re-activations, unless a device is suspended in accordance with sub-Clause 5.9.
- 5.6 If tariff alarm signal limits apply please refer to the Terms and Conditions available on request for excess charges. All excess charges must be paid in line with this agreement.



- 5.7 All payments required to be made pursuant to this Agreement by the Client shall be made monthly by an automated payment method or as agreed under the sale agreement, without any set-off, withholding or deduction except such amount (if any) of tax as the Client is required to deduct or withhold by law. In the event that an automated payment method is not in place, a minimum 6 month rolling contract will be required which will be invoiced and payable in advance.
- 5.8. The Client will receive confirmation from the Service Provider as to the date the automated payment method will be collected in advance ;Where any payment pursuant to this Agreement is required to be made on a day which is not a Business Day, it may be made on the next following Business Day.
- 5.9 If either Party fails to pay on the due date any amount which is payable to the other pursuant to this Agreement then, without prejudice to and notwithstanding sub-Clause 13.2.1, the Service Provider reserves the right to temporarily or permanently suspend the service. In addition, failed automated payment methods may be subject to a failed payment charge.
- 5.10 It is the Clients responsibility to ensure that they are in agreement with the monthly invoice; In the event that there is any issue with the invoice as rendered it will be incumbent upon the Client to bring this to the attention of the Service Provider within three months failing which the Client's apparent acquiescence will be deemed to have unequivocally confirmed the acceptance of said invoice and the Service provider will not be obliged to consider concerns raised on the part of the Client after that three month period
- 5.11 Site names will only be put onto the invoice in addition to the serial or reference of the individual device) if the Service Provider receives a written request requiring this

6. **Provision of the Services**

- 6.1 The Service Provider shall, throughout the term of this Agreement, provide the Services to the Client in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the provisions of the WEBEYE Service Package and the Service Levels.
- 6.2 The Service Provider shall be responsible for ensuring that it complies with all statutes, regulations, byelaws, standards, codes of conduct and any other rules relevant to the provision of the Services.
- 6.3 The Service Provider shall provide the Services as specified in the WEBEYE Service Package. The Service Provider may alter, improve or otherwise modify the WEBEYE Service Package provided that any such change will not significantly alter the provision of the Services or result in the removal of any features or services that form part of the WEBEYE Service Package. The Client will be notified no later than 48 hours in advance of any planned changes and will receive full documentation of any action required on their part. No alterations under this sub-Clause 6.3 shall affect the Fees payable by the Client



- 6.4 The Service Provider shall be entitled to suspend the Services in the event of excessive alarm or video activations being generated by connected hardware devices for no identifiable reason, or for reasons determined by the Service Provider to be due to poor installation, environmental factors or animal nuisance. The Service Provider shall inform the Client of such suspension and shall provide the Client with a minimum of 48 hours to investigate and take corrective action. If the causes of the excessive alarm generation are not corrected to the reasonable satisfaction of the Service Provider within the time period specified, the Service Provider shall be entitled to terminate the Services upon one month's notice in writing to the Client in accordance with sub-Clause 13.2.2
7. Service Levels
- 7.1 The Service Provider shall use reasonable endeavours to ensure an Uptime rate of 100%.
- 7.2 The Service Provider shall implement such organisational, technological and other measures as are reasonably required to ensure the Uptime rate set out in sub-Clause 7.1.
- 7.3 For the purposes of this Agreement, Downtime refers to one or more whole periods of 15 minutes commencing upon the submission by the Client of a PROBLEM REPORT informing the Service Provider of the non-availability of the Services.
- 7.4 In the event that the Services are unavailable for a period exceeding 48 hours per 1 month period the Client shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in accordance with sub-Clause 13.3.
- 7.5 Sub-Clause 7.4 shall not apply to any Downtime which results from any of the following:
- 7.5.1 Scheduled Service Downtime;
 - 7.5.2 Failure of the Client's own hardware, network, software or software configuration;
 - 7.5.3 Failure by the Client, its employees, subcontractors, agents or other similar third parties to comply with any reasonable instructions issued by the Service Provider;
 - 7.5.4 Breach by the Client of any terms or restrictions of the WEBEYE Package
 - 7.5.5 Problems which are beyond the reasonable control of the Service Provider including, but not limited to, internet service provider failure and other matters arising under Clause 16

8. **Scheduled Service Downtime**

- 8.1 The Service Provider may, from time to time, require Scheduled Service Downtime in order to perform maintenance and upgrades on its computer systems, network and infrastructure.
- 8.2 The Service Provider shall use reasonable endeavours to ensure that any period of Scheduled Service Downtime causes minimal disruption to the Services and is as brief as is reasonably possible. Nothing in this sub-Clause 8.2 shall constitute a guarantee of the same.



- 8.3 The Service Provider shall notify the Client of Scheduled Service Downtime no later than 48 hours prior to the start of the same. Such notice shall include an outline summary of the work to be performed during, and the estimated duration of, the Scheduled Service Downtime.
- 8.4 Whenever possible, the Service Provider shall use reasonable endeavours to perform maintenance and upgrades without incurring any Scheduled Service Downtime

9. **Service and Performance Monitoring**

- 9.1 The Service Provider shall implement Performance Monitoring systems to ensure that the Services are provided in accordance with the Service Levels and the terms and conditions of this Agreement and in particular to deal with respond accordingly to any and all PROBLEM REPORTS informing the Service Provider of the non-availability of the Services
- 9.2 In the event that the Service Levels fall below the requirements set out in Clause 7, the provisions of sub-Clause 7.4 shall apply.

10. **Data Protection**

- 10.1 Webeye collects and processes personal data pursuant to The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), as supplemented by the Data Protection Act DPA 2018 (DPA), in conjunction with **BS50518** which is a British standard produced by the British Standards Institute and specifically governs regulation surrounding all aspects of the alarm receiving centre protocols including the capture, storage and use of alarm, video and associated personal data for both its own staff and that of all third party stakeholders using the service. By conforming to those standards, Webeye has to comply with certain stringent data storage and Cyber security requirements used within a central station environment.
- 10.2 Under **BSEN 50518** (parts 1 to 3) alarm receiving standards require that **NSI Gold Alarm Receiving Centres**, (which is the standard to which we adhere) keep such data for at least 2 years for compliance purposes; in particular Webeye's Records Management and Retention Policy (developed in accordance with BS50518) requires that:
- 10.2.1 All client data shall be retained for a minimum period of two years.
- 10.2.2 All data of ARC external communications shall be retained for a minimum period of three months.
- 10.2.3 A log of operator actions shall be retained for a minimum period of two years.
- 10.2.4 In addition Webeye must observe and comply with at all times from the moment that personal data is collected, until the moment that personal data are archived, deleted or destroyed that all personal data is
- Processed lawfully, fairly and in a transparent manner
 - Collected only for specified, explicit and legitimate purposes
 - Adequate, relevant and limited to what is necessary in relation to the purposes for which it is to be processed (Data minimisation)



- d. Accurate and where necessary kept up to date.
 - e. Not kept in a form which permits identification of data subjects for longer than is necessary for the purposes for which the data is processed.
 - f. Processed in a manner that ensures its security using appropriate technical and organisational measures to protect against unauthorised or unlawful processing and against accidental loss, destruction or damage. Security, integrity and confidentiality is ensured via designated stringent data storage and Cyber security requirements used within a central station environment. As aforementioned all of our data is held on AWS and tier 3/4 collocated data centres and complies with ISO27001.
 - g. Webeye allows data subjects to exercise their rights in relation to their personal data subject to our overriding obligation under BS50518
 - h. Webeye is responsible for, and must be able to demonstrate compliance with, all of the above principles.
- 10.3 As aforementioned this service Level Agreement is intended to be read in conjunction with the Webeye Data Protection Policy, with which it co-exists. Further detail of this Policy can be obtained on our website and should you require further advice or information regarding this policy The Data Protection and Privacy Officer, or other relevant local contacts, can be contacted for general advice.

11. Confidentiality

- 11.1 Each Party undertakes that, except as provided by sub-Clause 11.2 or as authorised in writing by the other Party, it shall, at all times during the continuance of this Agreement and [for 12 months] after its termination:
- 11.1.1 keep confidential all Confidential Information;
 - 11.1.2 not disclose any Confidential Information to any other party;
 - 11.1.3 not use any Confidential Information for any purpose other than as contemplated by and subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement;
 - 11.1.4 not make any copies of, record in any way or part with possession of any Confidential Information; and
 - 11.1.5 ensure that none of its directors, officers, employees, agents or advisers does any act which, if done by that Party, would be a breach of the provisions of subclauses 11.1.1 to 11.1.4 above.
- 11.2 Either Party may:
- 11.2.1 disclose any Confidential Information to:
 - 11.2.1.1 any sub-contractor or supplier of that Party;
 - 11.2.1.2 any governmental or other authority or regulatory body; or



11.2.1.3 any employee or officer of that Party or of any of the aforementioned persons, parties or bodies;

to such extent only as is necessary for the purposes contemplated by this Agreement, or as required by law, and in each case subject to that Party first informing the person, party or body in question that the Confidential Information is confidential and (except where the disclosure is to any such body as is mentioned in sub-Clause 11.2.1.2 above or any employee or officer of any such body) obtaining and submitting to the other Party a written undertaking from the person in question, as nearly as practicable in the terms of this Clause 11, to keep the Confidential Information confidential and to use it only for the purposes for which the disclosure is made; and

11.2.2 use any Confidential Information for any purpose, or disclose it to any other person, to the extent only that it is at the date of this Agreement, or at any time after that date becomes, public knowledge through no fault of that Party, provided that in doing so that Party does not disclose any part of that Confidential Information which is not public knowledge.

11.3 The provisions of this Clause 11 shall continue in force in accordance with their terms, notwithstanding the termination of this Agreement for any reason.

12. **Intellectual Property Rights**

12.1 The Service Provider will not acquire ownership of any Intellectual Property Rights subsisting in any material belonging to the Client which the Client may, from time to time, require the Service Provider to store in the course of providing the WEBEYE Services.

12.2 The Client agrees to fully indemnify the Service Provider against any and all costs, expenses, liabilities, losses, damages, claims and judgments that the Service Provider may incur or be subject to as a result of the infringement of any Intellectual Property Rights belonging to any third party arising out of the Client's failure to obtain the necessary rights and permissions from third parties in relation to any material (or Intellectual Property Rights) owned by such third parties.

13. **Termination**

13.1 Following the end of the initial Term, Either Party may terminate this Agreement by giving to the other written notice, or by the client decommissioning a Service using the WEBEYE Portal or by any method agreed by the parties under separate contract

13.1.1 The Service Provider may terminate this agreement by giving to the Client 30 days notice in writing.

13.1.2 The Client may terminate this agreement by giving written notice to the Service provider or by decommissioning a Service using the Webeye Portal in either case the notice period will only extend to the end of the billing period.



13.1.3 The Client will be required to either disconnect the site from the Webeye platform or provide written notice failing which the Service provider will continue to invoice the Client and the agreement will continue any purported termination will be invalid.

13.2 Either Party may forthwith terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the other Party if:

13.2.1 any sum owing to that Party by the other Party under any of the provisions of this Agreement is not paid within 1 month of the due date for payment;

13.2.2 the other Party commits any other material breach of any of the provisions of this Agreement and, if the breach is capable of remedy, fails to remedy it within 1 month after being given written notice giving full particulars of the breach and requiring it to be remedied;

13.2.3 an encumbrancer takes possession, or where the other Party is a company, a receiver is appointed, of any of the property or assets of that other Party;

13.2.4 the other Party makes any voluntary arrangement with its creditors or, being a company, becomes subject to an administration order (within the meaning of the Insolvency Act 1986);

13.2.5 the other Party, being an individual or firm, has a bankruptcy order made against it or, being a company, goes into liquidation (except for the purposes of bona fide amalgamation or re-construction and in such a manner that the company resulting therefrom effectively agrees to be bound by or assume the obligations imposed on the other Party under this Agreement);

13.2.6 anything analogous to any of the foregoing under the law of any jurisdiction occurs in relation to the other Party;

13.2.7 the other Party ceases, or threatens to cease, to carry on business; or

13.2.8 control of the other Party is acquired by any person or connected persons not having control of that other Party on the date of this Agreement. For the purposes of this Clause 12, “control” and “connected persons” shall have the meanings ascribed thereto by Sections 1124 and 1122 respectively of the Corporation Tax Act 2010.

13.3 The Client shall have the right to forthwith terminate this Agreement by giving written notice to the Service Provider in the event that the Service Provider fails to provide the Services in compliance with the Service Levels for the period set out in sub-Clause 7.5.

13.4 The right to terminate this Agreement given by this Clause 12 shall not prejudice any other right or remedy of either Party in respect of the breach concerned (if any) or any other breach.

14. **Post-Termination Provisions**

Upon the termination of this Agreement for any reason:



- 14.1 any sum owing by either Party to the other Party under any of the provisions of this Agreement shall become immediately due and payable;
- 14.2 any rights or obligations to which any of the Parties to this Agreement may be entitled or be subject before its termination shall remain in full force and effect where they are expressly stated to survive such termination;
- 14.3 termination shall not affect or prejudice any right to damages or other remedy which the terminating Party may have in respect of the event giving rise to the termination or any other right to damages or other remedy which either Party may have in respect of any breach of this Agreement which existed at or before the date of termination;
- 14.4 subject as provided in this Clause 13, and except in respect of any accrued rights, neither Party shall be under any further obligation to the other;
- 14.5 the Service Provider shall forthwith remove any and all information belonging to and pertaining to the Client from its computer systems; and
- 14.6 each Party shall (except to the extent referred to in Clause 11) forthwith cease to use, either directly or indirectly, any Confidential Information, and shall forthwith return to the other Party any documents in its possession or control which contain or record any Confidential Information.

15. **Liability and Indemnity**

Neither party shall not be liable whether in tort (including for negligence or breach of statutory duty), contract, misrepresentation, restitution or otherwise for any loss of profits, loss of business, depletion of goodwill and/or similar losses or loss or corruption of data or information, or pure economic loss, or for any special indirect or consequential loss, costs, damages, charges or expenses however arising under this agreement; and (b) the Service Provider's total aggregate liability in contract, tort (including negligence or breach of statutory duty), misrepresentation (whether innocent or negligent), restitution or otherwise, arising in connection with the performance or contemplated performance of this agreement shall be limited to the Fees paid or payable by the Client in the preceding 30 days.

16. **Force Majeure**

Neither Party to this Agreement shall be liable for any failure or delay in performing their obligations where such failure or delay results from any cause that is beyond the reasonable control of that Party. Such causes include, but are not limited to: power failure, internet failure, industrial action, pandemic, civil unrest, fire, flood, storms, earthquakes, acts of terrorism, acts of war, governmental action or any other event that is beyond the control of the Party in question.

17. **Nature of the Agreement**

- 17.1 This Agreement is personal to the Parties and neither Party may assign, mortgage, or charge (otherwise than by floating charge) any of its rights hereunder, or sub-contract or otherwise delegate any of its obligations hereunder, except with the written consent of the other Party, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld.



- 17.2 Save as aforesaid this Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to its subject matter. The Service Provider reserves the right to modify this agreement and will post the modified version of this agreement on the WEBEYE portal.
- 17.3 Each Party acknowledges that, in entering into this Agreement, it does not rely on any representation, warranty or other provision except as expressly provided in this Agreement, and all conditions, warranties or other terms implied by statute or common law are excluded to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 17.4 No failure or delay by either Party in exercising any of its rights under this Agreement shall be deemed to be a waiver of that right, and no waiver by either Party of a breach of any provision of this Agreement shall be deemed to be a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other provision.
- 17.5 At any time after the Commencement Date each of the Parties shall, at the request and cost of the other Party, execute or procure the execution of such documents and do or procure the doing of such acts and things as the Party so requiring may reasonably require for the purpose of giving to the Party so requiring the full benefit of all the provisions of this Agreement.

18. Severance

The Parties agree that, in the event that one or more of the provisions of this Agreement is found to be unlawful, invalid or otherwise unenforceable, that / those provisions shall be deemed severed from the remainder of this Agreement. The remainder of this Agreement shall be valid and enforceable.

19. Relationship of the Parties

- 19.1 Nothing in this Agreement shall constitute, or be deemed to constitute, a partnership between the Parties nor, except as expressly provided, shall it constitute, or be deemed to constitute an agency of any other party for any purpose.
- 19.2 Subject to any express provisions to the contrary in this Agreement, the Service Provider shall have no right or authority to, and shall not do any act, enter into any contract, make any representation, give any warranty, incur any liability, assume any obligation, whether express or implied, of any kind on behalf of the Client or bind the Client in any way.

20. Notices

- 20.1 All notices under this Agreement shall be accepted electronically and/or in writing and be deemed duly given if signed by, or on behalf of, a duly authorised officer of the Party giving the notice.
- 20.2 Notices shall be deemed to have been duly given:
 - 19.2.1 when delivered, if delivered by courier or other messenger (including registered mail) during normal business hours of the recipient; or



20.2.2 when sent, if transmitted by facsimile or e-mail and a successful transmission report or return receipt is generated; or

20.2.3 on the fifth business day following mailing, if mailed by national ordinary mail, postage prepaid; or

20.2.4 on the tenth business day following mailing, if mailed by airmail, postage prepaid.

20.2.5 When accepting using tick box method on the Webeye Service application.

in each case addressed to the most recent address, e-mail address, or facsimile number notified to the other Party.

21. **Law and Jurisdiction**

21.1 This Agreement (including any non-contractual matters and obligations arising therefrom or associated therewith) shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of England and Wales.

21.2 Any dispute, controversy, proceedings or claim between the Parties relating to this Agreement (including any non-contractual matters and obligations arising therefrom or associated therewith) shall fall within the jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.

21.3 Notwithstanding the foregoing paragraphs in clause 20 in the event a Party shall breach or attempt to breach any of the terms of this Agreement, the non-breaching Party shall be entitled as a matter of right to seek from any court of competent jurisdiction an injunction, judgment, order and/or other appropriate relief as may be provided by the Court (a) prohibiting the breaching Party from any further breaches of this Agreement, (b) rescinding any action taken by the breaching Party contrary to the terms of this Agreement, and (c) all other appropriate relief, including monetary damages and legal/attorney's fees and costs.